
 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 

City of Fort Collins Spring 2021 Competitive Process 
Involving Federal & Local Funding for  

Affordable Housing and Human Services Activities 
 
As part of the City’s Spring Competitive Process for allocating federal and local funds, the City of 
Fort Collins is currently accepting applications for the use of FY2021 federal Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG) and HOME monies, totaling an estimated $1.5 million dollars.  
Over $900,000 in local City Human Services Program (HSP) and Keep Fort Collins Great (KFCG) 
monies, and over $500,000 in Affordable Housing Fund (AHF) dollars will also be available for 
eligible projects.  
 
Depending on the submittal category, funds may be used for affordable housing, community 
development and human services projects, and related activities. Applications will be evaluated 
for their alignment with the Social Sustainability Department’s guiding plans, including the 
City’s Consolidated Plan, the Affordable Housing Strategic Plan, and the Social Sustainability 
Strategic Plan. Funds will be allocated to nonprofit agencies, affordable housing providers, and 
other entities serving a majority of Fort Collins persons who are low and moderate income. 
Women and Minority Owned Business Enterprises are especially encouraged to apply. 
Successful applicants are expected to show verifiable actions in efforts to employ low-income 
persons or persons from low-income neighborhoods for positions needed as a result of funding 
awards. Funds are not available for individuals or other funders. Eligible proposals are reviewed 
on a competitive basis by the City’s citizen CDBG Commission, with that group’s 
recommendations being forwarded to City Council for final funding allocations. 
 
The City of Fort Collins will continue with an online, web-based application and review process for 
the Spring 2021 Competitive Process. Pre-applications will be accepted online from Thursday, 
January 7 through Friday, January 22. Visit fcgov.com/socialsustainability/competitiveprocess to 
apply. Successful pre-applicants will receive notification of eligibility to proceed with a full 
application within 3 days.  
 
Optional technical assistance is available. Technical assistance is highly encouraged for first time 
applicants. 
 
The deadline for final submittals is Friday, February 12, 2021.   
 
Further information regarding the Competitive Process may be obtained at: City of Fort Collins, 
Social Sustainability Department, 222 Laporte Avenue, Fort Collins CO  80521, by calling  
970-221-6757, or on the web at fcgov.com/socialsustainability/competitiveprocess.   
 
The City of Fort Collins will make reasonable accommodations for access to City services, 
programs and activities and will make special communication arrangements for persons with 
disabilities. All venues for participation in this process are fully accessible. Please call 970-416-
4254 for assistance. Auxiliary aids and service aids are available for persons with 
disabilities. V/TDD: Dial 711 for Relay Colorado to call 970-221-6757. All materials or translators 
are available in Spanish or other languages on request. Please call 970-416-4254 or email 
titlesix@fcgov.com. 
 

http://www.fcgov.com/socialsustainability/competitiveprocess
mailto:titlesix@fcgov.com


 
SOLICITUD DE PROPUESTAS 

Proceso competitivo de la Ciudad de Fort Collins, primavera del 2021 
Concerniente a financiamiento del gobierno federal y local para 
Viviendas Económicas y Actividades de Servicios Humanitarios 

 
Como parte del proceso competitivo de asignación de fondos federales y locales 
correspondiente a la primavera, la Ciudad de Fort Collins está aceptando solicitudes para usar 
los fondos federales de la subvención en bloque para el desarrollo comunitario, Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG, por sus siglas en inglés) y del programa HOME para el año 
fiscal 2021, un equivalente aproximado de $1.5 millones de dólares. También hay otros fondos 
disponibles para proyectos que reúnan las condiciones: un monto adicional de más de $900,000 
del programa local de servicios humanitarios de la ciudad, Human Services Program (HSP, por 
sus siglas en inglés), y del programa para mantener la grandeza de Fort Collins, Keep Fort Collins 
Great (KFCG, por sus siglas en inglés), y más de $500,000 dólares provenientes del fondo para 
viviendas económicas, Affordable Housing Fund (AHF, por sus siglas en inglés).  
 
Dependiendo de la categoría solicitada, los fondos pueden usarse para viviendas económicas, 
desarrollo comunitario y proyectos de servicios humanitarios, y actividades relacionadas. Las 
solicitudes se evaluarán según su alineación con los planes que guían el Departamento de 
Sustentabilidad Social, incluyendo el Plan Consolidado de la Ciudad, el Plan Estratégico de 
Vivienda Económica, y el Plan Estratégico de Sustentabilidad Social. Los fondos serán asignados 
a agencias sin fines de lucro, proveedores de viviendas económicas y a otras entidades cuyos 
servicios estén dirigidos mayoritariamente a personas de bajos y moderados recursos de Fort 
Collins.  Se anima especialmente a que los negocios y las empresas pertenecientes a mujeres y 
personas de grupos minoritarios soliciten estos fondos.  Los solicitantes seleccionados deberán 
tener pruebas verificables de sus esfuerzos por contratar personas de bajos recursos o personas 
de comunidades de bajos recursos para los puestos de trabajo que resulten del financiamiento 
otorgado. Los fondos no estarán disponibles para individuos, u otras entidades proveedoras de 
fondos.  Las propuestas elegibles serán revisadas de manera competitiva por la Comisión de 
ciudadanos del CDBG de la ciudad, y las recomendaciones de ese grupo serán enviadas al 
Ayuntamiento para la asignación final de fondos.  
 
La Ciudad de Fort Collins continuará el proceso digital de remisión y evaluación de solicitudes en 
línea, para el Proceso Competitivo de Primavera del año 2021. Se aceptarán solicitudes 
preliminares en línea desde el jueves 7 de enero hasta el viernes 22 de enero. Favor de 
dirigirse a fcgov.com/socialsustainability/competitiveprocess para completar la solicitud. Los 
solicitantes preseleccionados del proceso de solicitud preliminar recibirán una notificación de 
cualificación para proceder con el trámite de solicitud formal durante el curso de 3 días. 
 
Se ofrecerá asistencia técnica opcional. La asistencia técnica es altamente recomendada para las 
personas que soliciten por primera vez. 
 
La fecha límite para la presentación de propuestas es el viernes 12 de febrero de 2021.   
 
Puede obtener más información sobre el Proceso Competitivo en: City of Fort Collins, Social 
Sustainability Department, 222 Laporte Avenue, Fort Collins CO  80521; llamando al teléfono 
970-221-6757, o en la red: fcgov.com/socialsustainability/competitiveprocess.   
 

http://fcgov.com/socialsustainability/competitiveprocess


La Ciudad de Fort Collins hará acomodos razonables para facilitar el acceso a servicios, 
programas y actividades de la ciudad y hará arreglos especiales de comunicación para personas 
con discapacidades. Todos los sitios designados para la participación en este proceso son 
completamente accesibles. Para solicitar ayuda, llame al 970-416-4254. Hay equipos de 
asistencia y servicio disponibles para personas con discapacidad. V/TDD: Marque 711 para que 
Relay Colorado llame al 970-221-6757. Los materiales informativos y el servicio de intérpretes 
están disponibles en español y en otros idiomas. Si usted necesita información en español o en 
otro idioma por favor solicítelo llamando al 970-416-4254 o enviando un correo electrónico a 
titlesix@fcgov.com. 

 
 

 

mailto:titlesix@fcgov.com

